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(345th Session)


SENATE SECRETARIAT

————


“QUESTIONS FOR ORAL ANSWERS AND THEIR REPLIES”


to be asked at a sitting of the Senate to be held on Tuesday, the 14th January, 2025


DEFERRED QUESTIONS


[Question Nos. 41 and 49-F]

were deferred on 1st November, 2024 (343rd Session)


*(Def.) Question No. 41 Senator Jan Muhammad:

 (Notice Received on 11/09/2024 at 12:17 PM) QID: 42394


Will the Minister for Commerce be pleased to state:


(a) the volume of trade (imports and exports) with the SAARC countries at present indicating also the measures taken/ being taken to increase export of indigenous products; and


(b) the measures taken / being taken by the Government to explore new international markets for Pakistani products?


 Mr. Jam Kamal Khan: (a) The current volume of trade with SAARC countries is as follows:
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(b)
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*(Def.) Question No. 49-F Senator Zeeshan Khanzada:

 (Notice Received on 30/09/2024 at 9:32 AM) QID: 42505


Will the Minister for Commerce be pleased to state the present status of obtaining geographical indication of basmati rice of Pakistan indicating also the measures taken/ being taken by the Government to increase the production and export of the same?


 Mr. Jam Kamal Khan:
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*Question No. 1 Senator Anusha Rahman Ahmad Khan:

(Notice Received on 5/11/2024 at 11:24 AM) QID: 42489


Will the Minister for Finance and Revenue be pleased to state whether it is fact that the CEO of EXIM Bank was removed from service, the reasons thereof, indicating also the time by which the said post will be filled, if still vacant?


 Mr. Muhammad Aurangzeb: In terms of Section 20 (2) of the EXIM Bank of Pakistan Act, 2022, the Board of Directors of the Export-Import (EXIM) Bank is empowered to remove the President from his office with the prior approval of the Federal Government. Accordingly, the Federal Cabinet approved the Summary for Removal of President/

CEO, EXIM Bank of Pakistan on 31-07-2024 and the Board of Directors of the EXIM Bank of Pakistan removed the CEO due to non-clearance of his Fit and Proper test criteria by the State Bank of Pakistan.
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 In accordance with the provisions of Section 15(2) of the Export-Import Bank of Pakistan Act, 2022, the Board of Directors in its meeting held on November 15, 2024 has recommended a panel of three candidates for selection of one candidate, by the Federal Government, to be appointed as the CEO of the Bank.


 Meanwhile, the Board of Directors as also appointed an Acting

CEO of the Bank till the appointment of a regular CEO of EXIM Bank.


*Question No. 2 Senator Haji Hidayatullah Khan:

(Notice Received on 5/11/2024 at 1:03 PM) QID: 42584


Will the Minister for Science and Technology be pleased to refer to Starred Question No.43 replied on 1st November, 2024 and to provide copies of further correspondence with the Finance

Division alongwith present status of the approval for opening a special assignment account by PSQCA?


 Dr. Khalid Maqbool Siddiqui: Finance Division has accorded concurrence for opening of special Assignment Account in Public Account in respect of Pakistan Standards & Quality Control Authority

(PSQCA) (Annex-A).


 However, Controller General of Accounts (CGA) has requested to furnish financial rules of PSQCA before proceeding further with opening of Special Assignment Account (Annex-B). Financial Rules of PSQCA are currently under process for concurrence of Finance Division.
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Annex-A
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Annex-B


*Question No. 3 Senator Haji Hidayatullah Khan:

(Notice Received on 7/11/2024 at 12:01 PM) QID: 42594


Will the Minister for Science and Technology be pleased to state the details of mechanism adopted by PSQCA for testing quality of flour, medicines and steel in the factories situated in ICT and Peshawar during the current year indicating also the action taken against factories which do not meet the quality standards?
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 Dr. Khalid Maqbool Siddiqui:
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Annex-A
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Annex-B
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*Question No. 4 Senator Kamran Murtaza:

(Notice Received on 8/11/2024 at 3:45 PM) QID: 42604


Will the Minister for Finance and Revenue be pleased to state whether it is a fact that the National Bank Branch at Tehsil Headquarters, District Mansehra, is being transferred to Tehsil Oghi, village Sher Garh, despite the presence of an existing branch at Tehsil Oghi Headquarters and regardless of the fact that it is a requirement to establish a branch of the Bank at every tehsil headquarters, if so, the reasons thereof, indicating also if there is any proposal under consideration for cancellation of such transfer of the branch?


 Mr. Muhammad Aurangzeb:


*Question No. 5 Senator Mohammad Abdul Qadir:

(Notice Received on 8/11/2024 at 4:02 PM) QID: 42606


Will the Minister for Finance and Revenue be pleased to state whether it is fact that an economic plan was scheduled for announcement on 14th August, 2024, if so, the reasons for delay in its announcement and the timeline by which such economic plan will be announced?
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 Mr. Muhammad Aurangzeb:
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*Question No. 6 Senator Mohammad Abdul Qadir:

(Notice Received on 8/11/2024 at 4:05 PM) QID: 42607


Will the Minister for Finance and Revenue be pleased to state:


(a) the total amount of tax collected from retail sector so far during the FY 2024-25; and


(b) the annual tax collection target set for the retail sector during the current fiscal year?


 Mr. Muhammad Aurangzeb:


(a)

(b)
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*Question No. 7 Senator Haji Hidayatullah Khan:

(Notice Received on 11/11/2024 at 12:17 PM) QID: 42610


Will the Minister for Finance and Revenue be pleased to state:


(a) the details of Category-A auditors from the panel of auditors as maintained by the SBP for audit of banking companies under section 35 (1) of the Banking Companies Ordinance

1962; and


(b) whether a review of performance of such auditors is carried out on regular basis, if so, the details thereof for the last five years?


 Mr. Muhammad Aurangzeb:


(a)

(b)
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Annex-B
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*Question No. 8 Senator Quratulain Marri:

(Notice Received on 27/11/2024 at 3:48 PM) QID: 42658


Will the Minister for Finance and Revenue be pleased to state details of estimated economic loss caused to the GDP due to recent protest of a political party in Islamabad, indicating also the measures taken or being taken to mitigate such losses and to restore investor confidence after such disruptions?


 Mr. Muhammad Aurangzeb:
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*Question No. 11 Senator Zeeshan Khanzada:

(Notice Received on 29/11/2024 at 10:28 AM) QID: 42663


Will the Minister for Industries and Production be pleased to state the criteria laid down for issuance of licenses to import batteries for Electric Vehicles indicating also the measures adopted to incentivize importers to ensure availability of EV batteries at affordable price in the local market?


 Rana Tanveer Hussain:
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*Question No. 13 Senator Mohammad Abdul Qadir:

(Notice Received on 3/12/2024 at 11:20 AM) QID: 42687


Will the Minister for Planning, Development and Special Initiatives be pleased to state:


(a) month-wise details of performance of the Large-Scale Manufacturing (LSM) sector since 1st July 2023 till date; and


(b) the specific policy measures taken or being taken to ensure sustained improvement in the LSM sector?


 Mr. Ahsan Iqbal Chaudry: (a)


(b)
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*Question No. 14 Senator Zeeshan Khanzada:

(Notice Received on 4/12/2024 at 11:11 AM) QID: 42689


Will the Minister for the Planning, Development and Special Initiatives be pleased to state whether it is a fact that Large Scale Manufacturing sector overall and capital goods producing industries, in specific, have a negative growth during the current fiscal year, if so, the reasons thereof?


 Mr. Ahsan Iqbal Chaudry:
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*Question No. 15 Senator Samina Mumtaz Zehri:

(Notice Received on 6/12/2024 at 12:15 PM) QID: 42700


Will the Minister for Science and Technology be pleased to state details of all Testing laboratories working under PSQCA (field-

wise) at present, indicating also the details of tests carried out by such labs along with their testing capabilities?


 Dr. Khalid Maqbool Siddiqui:


41


(Annexures have been placed in library and on table of the Mover/Concerned Member)


*Question No. 16 Senator Samina Mumtaz Zehri:

(Notice Received on 6/12/2024 at 12:24 PM) QID: 42701


Will the Minister for Science and Technology be pleased to refer to starred Question No.48 replied on 1st November, 2024 and to state out of the indicated 57,929 tests by QCC Karachi during the last three years, the number of tests /inspections carried at operational medicine manufacturing factories in Karachi and adjacent areas, indicating also the names and findings of each test?


 Dr. Khalid Maqbool Siddiqui:
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*Question No. 17 Senator Zeeshan Khanzada:

(Notice Received on 6/12/2024 at 3:09 PM) QID: 42703


Will the Minister for the Commerce be pleased to state:


(a) details of total export volume of IT services produced along with the total amount of revenue generated through the export of IT services so far during the current fiscal year in comparison with the last fiscal year; and


(b) names of countries, where IT services were exported during the current and previous fiscal year, indicating also the steps taken or being taken to promote export of IT services in new markets especially in the Gulf region ?


 Mr. Jam Kamal Khan: (a)
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(b)
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*Question No. 18 Senator Muhammad Aslam Abro:

(Notice Received on 24/12/2024 at 9:47 AM) QID: 42739


Will the Minister for Planning, Development and Special Initiatives be pleased to state:


(a) the number of children, youth and elderly people in the country as per the 2023 census and their percentage of the total population; and


(b) the details of languages spoken in the country as per the said census indicating also the percentage of the population speaking each of those languages?


 Mr. Ahsan Iqbal Chaudry:
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*Question No. 19 Senator Danesh Kumar:

(Notice Received on 24/12/2024 at 3:06 PM) QID: 42744


Will the Minister for Science and Technology be pleased to state:


(a) whether it is a fact that a number of junior officer of PSQCA are working on acting charge basis against senior posts of Director etc., if so, the details of such posts and incumbents working on acting charge basis along with the duration of their charge; and


(b) reasons for not filling up said posts with incumbents on regular basis?


 Dr. Khalid Maqbool Siddiqui: (a) The detail of officers who have been granted additional / look after charge in PSQCA may be seen at Annex-A.


 (b) The vacant posts shall be filled after appointment of regular Director General, PSQCA.
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Annex-I
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Annex-II
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Annex-III
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Annex-IV
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Annex-V
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Annex-VI


*Question No. 20 Senator Danesh Kumar:

(Notice Received on 24/12/2024 at 3:07 PM) QID: 42743


Will the Minister for Science and Technology be pleased to state the details of the inquiries conducted/completed against the officers of PSQCA over last three years and action taken on the inquiry report indicating inquiries currently under process?


 Dr. Khalid Maqbool Siddiqui: During the last three years, eight inquires have been conducted against the officers of PSQCA. The details may be seen at Annex-A.
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Annex-I


58

Annex-II
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Annex-III
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Annex-IV
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*Question No. 21 Senator Samina Mumtaz Zehri:

(Notice Received on 26/12/2024 at 4:07 PM) QID: 42751


Will the Minister for Planning, Development and Special Initiatives be pleased to state total amount of Federal PSDP funds allocated as well as released for the development of Health Infrastructure in Lasbella and HUB districts of Balochistan since 2015 till date along with year-wise allocations, indicating present status /progress achieved against each such project?


 Mr. Ahsan Iqbal Chaudry: It is stated that health sector stands devolved to the provinces after the 18th Constitutional Amendment. As per record no development in Lasbella and Hub districts of Balochistan funded through the Federal PSDP since 2015.
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Annex-I
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Annex-II


*Question No. 22 Senator Quratulain Marri:

(Notice Received on 27/12/2024 at 10:37 AM) QID: 42761


Will the Minister for Science and Technology be pleased to state:


(a) whether it is a fact that cases of pensions and gratuities of retired employees of Pakistan Science Foundation (PSF) for the past six months are pending due to the vacant position of the Chairman PSF, if so, number of affected employees with the grade-wise breakup of the pending payments; and
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(b) steps taken / being taken to resolve the issue and the time till such issue stands resolved?


 Dr. Khalid Maqbool Siddiqui: (a) The cases of pensions and gratuities of following retired employees of Pakistan Science Foundation (PSF) are pending due to the vacant position of the Chairman, Pakistan Science Foundation (PSF).


Sr. Name and Designation D.O. Retirement

1. Dr. Khalid Mehmood,

Ex-Director (BS-20), PMNH, Islambad

09-07-2024

2. Mirza Imtiaz Baig

Ex-Deputy Director Admin (BS-18), PMNH,

Islambad

01-09-2024


 (b) Both cases will be finalized within a week time and monthly pension payment will be released on provisionally basis subject to Ex-post facto approval of the Competent Authority i.e. Chairman, PSF.


*Question No. 23 Senator Kamran Murtaza:

(Notice Received on 1/01/2025 at 2:58 PM) QID: 42797


Will the Minister for Finance and Revenue be pleased to state:


(a) whether it is a fact that there is a ban on import of Gold in the country, if so, details thereof;


(b) details of annual consumption of Gold in the country indicating also the estimated quantity of smuggled Gold in the market during the last ten years; and


(c) steps taken / being taken by the Government to devise a policy regarding legal import of Gold in the country and mitigate its smuggling?


 Reply not received.


 ISLAMABAD,                  HAFEEZULLAH SHEIKH,

the 13th January, 2025            Acting Secretary.


PCPPI—6024(2025) Senate—13-01-2025 —275.

